#### **REGIONAL DISTRICT OF NANAIMO**

#### **BYLAW NO. 899.03**

## A BYLAW TO AMEND REGIONAL DISTRICT OF NANAIMO DISTRICT 69 SWIMMING POOL LOCAL SERVICE AREA ESTABLISHMENT BYLAW NO. 899

WHEREAS the Board of the Regional District of Nanaimo established the Regional District of Nanaimo District 69 Swimming Pool Local Service Area Establishment Bylaw No. 899, 1993;

AND WHEREAS the Board wishes to extend the boundaries and participating areas of the service and amend the apportionment of the costs of the service;

AND WHEREAS the consent of at least two-thirds of the participants as required under the *Local Government Act* has been obtained;

NOW THEREFORE the Board of the Regional District of Nanaimo in open meeting assembled enacts as follows:

#### 1. Citation

This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as the "Regional District of Nanaimo District 69 Swimming Pool Local Service Area Amendment Bylaw No. 899.03, 2023".

## 2. Amendments

"Regional District of Nanaimo District 69 Swimming Pool Local Service Area Establishment Bylaw No. 899, 1993" is amended as follows:

- (1) The 3rd WHEREAS clause is deleted and replaced with the following:
  - AND WHEREAS the service area shall be comprised of the participating areas of the City of Parksville, Town of Qualicum Beach and Electoral Areas 'E', 'F', 'G' and 'H';
- (2) Section 3 "Boundaries of Service Area" is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

### 3. Boundaries of Service Area

The boundaries of the service area are the boundaries of the City of Parksville, Town of Qualicum Beach, and Electoral Areas 'E', 'F', 'G' and 'H'.

(3) Section 4 "Participating Areas" is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

## 4. Participating Areas

The participating areas for the service are the City of Parksville, Town of Qualicum Beach, and Electoral Areas 'E', 'F', 'G' and 'H'.

1	(4)	Section 7	"Apportionment"	is deleted in	its entiret	v and replaced	with the	following
ı	\ <del>+</del> /	Jection /	Apportioninent	is deleted iii	its entiret	y and replaced	a with the	TOHOWING.

# 7. Apportionment

The costs of providing the service shall be apportioned among the participating areas as follows:

(a) one hundred (100%) percent on the basis of the percentage of usage of the service as determined by a survey of usage carried out by the Regional District of Nanaimo.

Introduced and read three times this day of,
Received the approval of the Inspector of Municipalities this day of,
Adopted this this day of,